City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application Permit No: Issue Date: CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 07-1179 442 A001001
L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone

Pizzagdli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:

Commercid

Past Use: Proposed Use: Permit Fee: Cost of Work: CEO District:
Commercia / Student Housing Commercia Phase 3 of Student $79,515.00 $7,379,874.00 1

Housing FIRE DEPT: [ Approved ||NSPECTION:

[] Denied Use Group Type

Proposed Project Description:
Phase 3 of Student Housing Signature: Signature:

PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIESDISTRICT (P.A.D.)

Action [] Approved [_] Approved w/Condition [] Denied

Signature: Date:
Permit Taken By: Date Applied For: Zoning Approval
dmartin 09/21/2007
1. Thispermit application does not preclude the Special Zone or Reviews Zoning Appeal Historic Preservation
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable Stateand | [ shoreland ] variance [] Not in District or Landmal
Federal Rules.
2. Building permits do not include plumbing, [ wetland (] Mmiscellaneou ] Does Not Require Revie
septic or electrical work.
3. Building permitsare void if work isnot started ] Flood Zon ] conditional Us [] Requires Review
within six (6) months of the date of issuance.
Falseinformation may invalidate abuilding [] Subdivision [ Interpretati [ Approved
permit and stop all work..
[ site Plan O Approved O Approved w/Condition
Ma [J Mino[J M [] [] penied [] penied
Date: Date: Date:

to such permit.

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN

ADDRESS

DATE

PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT

DATE

PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid
Dept:  Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions  Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 09/24/2007
Note: Ok to I ssue:

1) All previous conditions of approval are still in force.

Dept:  Building Status: Approved with Conditions  Reviewer: Mike Nugent Approval Date: 11/20/2007
Note: Ok to I ssue:

1) 1)(emabrrassing question) | searched, but could not find a standpipe reference. Please provide documentation that a standpipe
system complying with Chapter 9 will beinstalled.

2) 4) Please provide awindow shedule that includes safety glazing locations that estrablishes compliance with Chapter 24.

3) 3) Sections8.11.13 and 8.14 of the spec book (doors) do not include areference to the smoke and draft control standard found in
Section 715.3.3 (UL 1784) this needsto be included for all doorsthat 717.3.3 appliesto.

4) 2) Please confirm that all stair riserswill not exceed 7 inches.

Dept: Fre Status: Approved with Conditions  Reviewer: Capt Greg Cass Approval Date: 10/16/2007
Note: Ok to I'ssue:
1) All previous conditions apply

Comments:

11/13/2007-Idobson: We assert the Chapter 11 information because we learned that it's Federal Fair Housing and it would be "bad"
goverment to ignore issues that could come back to haunt aclient in the future.

The Certification formsfor IBC compliance needsto come from you aswell. So if you don't mind please forward the IBC certification
form.

Thanks
>>> "Benedict B. Walter" <BWalter@cwsarch.com> 11/13/07 4:38 PM >>>
Mike: Please see my responsesin RED below. There are afew roof and floor

assembly detailsthat | will get to you soon, but wanted to get you the
balance of thisinformation first. Ben

Ben Walter AlA, Vice President

CWS Architects | Portland, Maine

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercia

T: 207-774-4441

F. 207-774-4016

----- Origina Message-----

From: M1ke Nugent [mailto:mjn@portlandmaine.gov]

Sent: Monday, November 12, 2007 8:19 PM

To: BWalter@cwsarch.com

Cc: RCurtis@cwsarch.com; tkrush@cwsarch.com; DNoblet@pizzagalli.com;
emartin@pizzagalli.com; Jeanie Bourke; Lannie Dobson

Subject: RE: Bayside Village Structural Permit ( Phasell )

I'm continuing the review and found that the Page 3 Certification form
references type 1A construction for the garage, page 2 of the Code Study
references 1B, and there are no UL Listed 3hr wall types or supporting
construction on pages A0.11 etc. Because we are using the design option

in 508.2, we need to establish these 3 hr. ratings and please provide

these UL listed assemblies and correct the code study. Attachedisan

updated Code Study that makes the corrections noted to Type 1A construction

for thefirst level. Thisfloor isentirely supported by asteel frame and
thereare

no bearing walls on thislevel, thus no wall typeswith wall tags for 3 hour
ratings.

All of thefloor structures between the garage level and 1st floor are
specified to be

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

3 hours per Floor Assemblies C3 and R3 on Drawing A0.14. All interior

beams/floors/roof decks and interior/exterior columns are scheduled to be
rated

at 3 hour rated as per specification Section 07 81 00 APPLIED FIREPROOFING,
attached.

>>> MIke Nugent 11/06/07 9:11 PM >>>

A couple of house keeping matters:

1) The City's certification for building code complianceisjust for
the foundation and done by Paul Becker, Please certify that your design

for the building meets the code on the appropriate form. By Pizzagalli.

2) The page 3 certification form (the structural form) classifiesthe
use of the structurea"l1" please submit the for with the proper use

groupsonit. Thisshould read 1A for the garage level and VA for the upper
four floors.

3) Please submit a COM check report for the project. Attached for Building
Envelopeonly.

4) The statement of Special Inspections does not have the Inspectors or

testing agencies assigned. Has Paul created and submitted anew one? By

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercidl
Becker.

5) Floor assembly C3 does not have an I C rating thisis required per

section 1207.3. CWSto provide soon.

6) Please provide abound spec book with atable of contents. By Pizzagalli.

7) Please confirm that al unitsthat are not required to be Type"A"
Accessible unitsare Type"B" accessible units meeting al of the
requirements of chapter 11 and that all doorswithin the units have a
minimum clear width of 31 3/4 inches as required by section 1008.1.1.

exception 8. Asadormitory, we have provided (5) Accessible units (of
which 1 with

aroll in shower) asper 1107.6.2.2, (0) Type A units and the balance are
Type B units.

All doorswithin the units are 36" doors which should net 33" plus clear.
Question: Why

does the City website say Chapter 11 of IBC 2003 was not adopted by the
City? Yet we

are always asked to provide accessibility per Chapter 11? 1'm just curious.

8) On page A0.14, the roof and floor assemblies, there doesn't seem to

be an assembly for the Roof/Ceiling of the elevator shafts and the

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

stairways that complies with the requirementsfor type 5A construction. CWS
to provide soon.

9) There are no Mechanical, Plumbing or electrical planswith the

submissionsthat | have received for review. These must be submitted. By

Pizzagali.

10) With regard to the courtyard, | can't find where the code
specifically addresses thistwo concernsthat | have. #1: The separation

of mixed uses, if wetruly have mixed uses. Attached code analysis assumes
Assembly

A-3 useinthe courtyard only for egress purposes, not mixed use. | tend to
think of thisas

any yard space, subject to proper egress requirements though. | will get

an IBC opinion this week, haven't had a chance too yet, sorry. The

second is the close proximity of the closest unitsthat are 16 feet

apart, giving us a net fire separation distance of 8 feet. | can't tell

from elevations what percentage of unprotected openings we have in these

area. 21.80% on the South Elevation and 24.10% on the North Elevation. As
per Table

704.8, up to 25% is alowed unprotected up to 25% of thewall area. See
attached

spreadsheet analysis.

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

Pleasefed freeto call meif you have questions at 329-2354.

Thanks,

Mike

>>> "Benedict B. Walter" <BWalter@cwsarch.com> 11/02/07 8:08 AM >>>
Mike: Areyou back from vacation? | would like to conclude any
outstanding

issues, specifically with regardsto the classification of the

courtyard, as

soon as practical. | expect Pizzagalli isequally anxiousto get the

final

building permit in hand. Let me know how | can help. Thanks, Ben

Ben Walter AlA, Vice President
CWS Architects| Portland, Maine
T: 207-774-4441

F: 207-774-4016

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid
————— Origina Message-----

From: Benedict B. Walter [mailto:BWalter@cwsarch.com]

Sent: Sunday, September 16, 2007 6:55 PM

To: 'MlIke Nugent'; ‘tkrush@cwsarch.com’; 'emartin@pizzagalli.com'

Cc: 'DNoblet@pizzagalli.com’; 'Jeanie Bourke'; 'Lannie Dobson'; 'Richard
P.

Curtis

Subject: RE: Bayside Village Structural Permit ( Phasell )

Thanks Mike: It isimportant that we follow up this week regarding how
to

classify the courtyard. In my mind, that isthe one outstanding IBC
issue

that | am aware of. If youwould like CWS to participate or facilitate

a

discussion with I1C, we would be happy to do so. Let us know how you
would

like to proceed. Ben

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

Ben Walter AlA, Vice President
CWS Architects | Portland, Maine
T: 207-774-4441

F: 207-774-4016

----- Original Message-----

From: MIke Nugent [mailto:mjn@portlandmaine.gov]

Sent: Sunday, September 16, 2007 2:22 PM

To: BWalter@cwsarch.com; tkrush@cwsarch.com; emartin@pizzagalli.com
Cc: DNoblet@pizzagalli.com; Jeanie Bourke; Lannie Dobson

Subject: Bayside Village Structural Permit ( Phasell )

I've signed off on this permit will drop it of at City Hall tomorrow

(Monday).

Lannie, please attach the following Condition:

By going forward with the "structure only" permit, you will be proceding

at your ownrisk. Any code related issues that are discovered as a part

of

subsequent plan review, that require aterations to the building, will

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercidl
have

to be corrected.

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

11/18/2007-Idobson: Please provide hard copies of thesto City Hall. Thanks!
>>>"Martin, Ericd’ <emartin@pizzagdli.com> 11/15/07 8:40 AM >>>
Mike,

Please confirm that the only remaining items left to complete, prior to receiving the building permit areitems 1b, 5, 7b, and 8 listed
below.

Thanks, Erica

Comments Added 11/6/07 by Mike Nugent

1a) The City's certification for building code complianceisjust for the foundation and done by Paul Becker, Please certify that your
design for the building meets the code on the appropriate form.
COMPLETE - See attachments

1b) The Certification forms for IBC compliance needs to come from you aswell. So if you don't mind please forward the IBC certification
form.
OPEN - CWS

2) The page 3 certification form (the structural form) classifies the use of the structurea"I1" please submit the for with the proper use
groupsonit.
COMPLETE - Thisshould read 1A for the garage level and VA for the upper four floors.

3) Please submit a COMcheck report for the project.
COMPLETE - Attached for building envelope only.

4) The statement of Special Inspections does not have the Inspectors or testing agencies assigned. Has Paul created and submitted a
new one?
COMPLETE - See attachments

5) Floor assembly C3 does not have an 11 C rating thisis required per section 1207.3.
OPEN - CWS

6) Please provide a bound spec book with atable of contents.
COMPLETE - Bound spec book was delivered to Lannie Dobson in Planning on 11/7/07.

78) Please confirm that all unitsthat are not required to be Type"A"

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

Accessible unitsare Type "B" accessible units meeting all of the requirements of chapter 11 and that all doors within the units have a
minimum clear width of 31 3/4 inches as required by section 1008.1.1.

exception 8.

COMPLETE - Asadormitory, we have provided (5) Accessible units (of which 1 with

aroll in shower) as per 1107.6.2.2, (0) Type A units and the balance are Type B units.

All doors within the units are 36" doors which should net 33" plus clear.

Question: Why doesthe City website say Chapter 11 of IBC 2003 was not adopted by the City? Y et we are always asked to provide

accessibility per Chapter 11? I'mjust curious.

7b) We assert the Chapter 11 information because we learned that it's Federal Fair Housing and it would be "bad" goverment to ignore
issues that could come back to haunt aclient in the future.
OPEN - CWS

8) On page A0.14, the roof and floor assemblies, there doesn't seem to be an assembly for the Roof/Ceiling of the elevator shafts and
the stairways that complies with the requirements for type 5A construction.
OPEN - CWS

9) There are no Mechanical, Plumbing or electrical plans with the submissionsthat | have received for review. These must be submitted.
COMPLETE - Drawings were delivered to Lannie Dobson in Planning 11/7/07.

10a) With regard to the courtyard, | can't find where the code specifically addresses thistwo concernsthat | have. #1: The separation
of mixed uses, if we truly have mixed uses. | tend to think of thisas any yard space, subject to proper egress requirements though. | will
get an IBC opinion this week, haven't had a chance too yet, sorry.

COMPLETE - Attached code analysis assumes Assembly A-3 use in the courtyard only for egress purposes, not mixed use.

10b)The second is the close proximity of the closest unitsthat are 16 feet apart, giving us a net fire separation distance of 8 feet. | can't
tell from elevations what percentage of unprotected openings we havein these area.

COMPLETE - 21.80% on the South Elevation and 24.10% on the North Elevation. As per Table 704.8, up to 25% is allowed unprotected
up to 25% of the wall area. See attached

spreadsheet analysis.

Comments Added 11/12/07 by Mike Nungent

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

11) I'm continuing the review and found that the Page 3 Certification form referencestype 1A construction for the garage, page 2 of the
Code Study references 1B, and there are no UL Listed 3hr wall types or supporting construction on pages A0.11 etc. Because we are
using the design option in 508.2, we need to establish these 3 hr. ratings and please provide these UL listed assemblies and correct the
code study.

COMPLETE - Attached is an updated Code Study that makes the corrections noted to Type 1A construction for the first level. This
floor isentirely supported by a steel frame and there are no bearing walls on thislevel, thus no wall types with wall tags for 3 hour
ratings. All of thefloor structures between the garage level and 1st floor are specified to be 3 hours per Floor Assemblies C3 and R3 on
Drawing A0.14. All interior beams/floors/roof decks and interior/exterior columns are scheduled to be rated at 3 hour rated as per
specification Section 07 81 00 APPLIED FIREPROOFING, attached.

EricaMartin

Project Engineer
Pizzagalli Construction
(207) 761-1535 ext. 105

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

11/18/2007-Idobson: Please provide hard copiesto City Hall!

>>> "Benedict B. Walter" <BWalter@cwsarch.com> 11/15/07 5:48 PM >>>
Mike: As per the attached, the only remaining open item is number 8 below,
which we are drafting as 1 hour roof assemblies per 2003 IBC Table 601 and
section 707.12. Thesewill be emailed to you tomorrow. Ben

Ben Walter AlA, Vice President
CWS Architects | Portland, Maine
T: 207-774-4441

F. 207-774-4016

From: Martin, Erica[mailto:emartin@pizzagal li.com]

Sent: Thursday, November 15, 2007 8:40 AM

To: 'MIke Nugent'

Cc: Jeanie Bourke; 'Lannie Dobson'; Noblet, Daniel; Ted Krush; Benedict B.
Walter; Paul Becker

Subject: Bayside Village Building Permit Phase |11 open items

Mike,

Please confirm that the only remaining itemseft to complete, prior to
receiving the building permit areitems 1b, 5, 7b, and 8 listed below.

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercidl
Thanks, Erica

Comments Added 11/6/07 by Mike Nugent

1a) The City's certification for building code complianceisjust for the
foundation and done by Paul Becker, Please certify that your design for the
building meets the code on the appropriate form.

COMPLETE - See attachments

1b) The Certification forms for IBC compliance needsto come from you as
well. Soif you don't mind please forward the IBC certification form.

COMPLETE - CWS (See attached)

2) The page 3 certification form (the structural form) classifies the use of
the structurea 11" please submit the for with the proper use groups on it.

COMPLETE - Thisshould read 1A for the garagelevel and VA for the upper
four floors.

3) Please submit a COMcheck report for the project.

COMPLETE - Attached for building envelope only.

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

4) The statement of Special Inspections does not have the Inspectors or
testing agencies assigned. Has Paul created and submitted a new one?

COMPLETE - See attachments

5) Floor assembly C3 does not have an 11 C rating thisis required per
section 1207.3.

COMPLETE - CWS (See attached | etter)

6) Please provide a bound spec book with atable of contents.

COMPLETE - Bound spec book was delivered to Lannie Dobson in Planning on
11/7/07.

7a) Please confirm that all unitsthat are not required to be Type"A"
Accessible unitsare Type "B" accessible units meeting all of the

requirements of chapter 11 and that all doorswithin the units have a
minimum clear width of 31 3/4 inches as required by section 1008.1.1.

exception 8.

COMPLETE - Asadormitory, we have provided (5) Accessible units (of which 1
with

aroll in shower) as per 1107.6.2.2, (0) Type A units and the balance are
Type B units.

All doors within the units are 36" doors which should net 33" plus clear.
Question: Why doesthe City website say Chapter 11 of IBC 2003 was not

adopted by the City? Y et we are always asked to provide accessibility per
Chapter 117 I'mjust curious.

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

7b) We assert the Chapter 11 information because we |earned that it's
Federal Fair Housing and it would be "bad" goverment to ignore issues that
could come back to haunt aclient in the future.

COMPLETE - CWS (Thiswas always done as per item 7a above, see attached
certification)

8) On page A0.14, the roof and floor assemblies, there doesn't seem to be an
assembly for the Roof/Ceiling of the elevator shafts and the stairways that
complies with the requirements for type 5A construction.

OPEN - CWS

9) There are no Mechanical, Plumbing or electrical planswith the
submissionsthat | have received for review. These must be submitted.

COMPLETE - Drawings were delivered to Lannie Dobson in Planning 11/7/07.

10a) With regard to the courtyard, | can't find where the code specifically
addresses thistwo concernsthat | have. #1: The separation of mixed uses,
if wetruly have mixed uses. | tend to think of this as any yard space,
subject to proper egress requirements though. | will get an IBC opinion this
week, haven't had a chance too yet, sorry.

COMPLETE - Attached code analysis assumes Assembly A-3 use in the courtyard
only for egress purposes, not mixed use.

10b)The second is the close proximity of the closest unitsthat are 16 feet
apart, giving us anet fire separation distance of 8 feet. | can't tell

from elevations what percentage of unprotected openings we have in these
area.

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

COMPLETE - 21.80% on the South Elevation and 24.10% on the North Elevation.
Asper Table 704.8, up to 25% is allowed unprotected up to 25% of the wall
area. See attached

spreadsheet analysis.

Comments Added 11/12/07 by Mike Nungent

11) I'm continuing the review and found that the Page 3 Certification form
references type 1A construction for the garage, page 2 of the Code Study
references 1B, and there are no UL Listed 3hr wall types or supporting
construction on pages A0.11 etc. Because we are using the design optionin
508.2, we need to establish these 3 hr. ratings and please provide these UL
listed assemblies and correct the code study.

COMPLETE - Attached is an updated Code Study that makes the corrections
noted to Type 1A construction for thefirst level. Thisfloor isentirely
supported by a steel frame and there are no bearing walls on thislevel,

thus no wall typeswith wall tags for 3 hour ratings. All of the floor
structures between the garage level and 1st floor are specified to be 3

hours per Floor Assemblies C3 and R3 on Drawing A0.14. All interior
beams/floorg/roof decks and interior/exterior columns are scheduled to be
rated at 3 hour rated as per specification Section 07 81 00 APPLIED
FIREPROOFING, attached.

EricaMartin
Project Engineer

Pizzagalli Construction

(207) 761-1535 ext. 105

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

11/18/2007-ldobson: hard copy to City hall please!
>>>"Benedict B. Walter" <BWalter@cwsarch.com> 11/16/07 10:57 AM >>>
Mike: Attached isthe Roof Assembly R4 for the stairs and el evator shafts.

Thisisal hour assembly as per 2003 IBC Table 601 and section 707.12. |
believe we have answered all of your questions at this point. Ben

Ben Walter AlA, Vice President
CWS Architects | Portland, Maine
T: 207-774-4441

F. 207-774-4016

From: Benedict B. Walter [mailto:BWalter@cwsarch.com]

Sent: Thursday, November 15, 2007 5:49 PM

To: 'Martin, Erica; 'MIke Nugent'

Cc: 'Jeanie Bourke'; 'Lannie Dobson'; ‘'Noblet, Daniel'; "Ted Krush'; 'Paul
Becker'

Subject: RE: Bayside Village Building Permit Phase |11 open items

Mike: As per the attached, the only remaining open item is number 8 below,
which we are drafting as 1 hour roof assemblies per 2003 IBC Table 601 and
section 707.12. Thesewill be emailed to you tomorrow. Ben

Ben Walter AlA, Vice President
CWS Architects| Portland, Maine

T: 207-774-4441

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercidl
F: 207-774-4016

From: Martin, Erica[mailto:emartin@pizzagalli.com]

Sent: Thursday, November 15, 2007 8:40 AM

To: 'MIke Nugent'

Cc: Jeanie Bourke; 'Lannie Dobson'; Noblet, Daniel; Ted Krush; Benedict B.
Walter; Paul Becker

Subject: Bayside Village Building Permit Phase 11 open items

Mike,

Please confirm that the only remaining items |eft to complete, prior to
receiving the building permit areitems 1b, 5, 7b, and 8 listed below.

Thanks, Erica

Comments Added 11/6/07 by Mike Nugent

1a) The City's certification for building code complianceisjust for the
foundation and done by Paul Becker, Please certify that your design for the

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

building meets the code on the appropriate form.

COMPLETE - See attachments

1b) The Certification forms for IBC compliance needsto come from you as
well. Soif you don't mind please forward the IBC certification form.

COMPLETE - CWS (See attached)

2) The page 3 certification form (the structural form) classifies the use of
the structurea”l1" please submit the for with the proper use groups on it.

COMPLETE - This should read 1A for the garage level and VA for the upper
four floors.

3) Please submit a COMcheck report for the project.

COMPLETE - Attached for building envelope only.

4) The statement of Special Inspections does not have the Inspectors or
testing agencies assigned. Has Paul created and submitted a new one?

COMPLETE - See attachments

5) Floor assembly C3 does not have an 11 C rating thisis required per
section 1207.3.

COMPLETE - CWS (See attached | etter)

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

6) Please provide a bound spec book with atable of contents.

COMPLETE - Bound spec book was delivered to Lannie Dobson in Planning on
11/7/07.

7a) Please confirm that all unitsthat are not required to be Type"A"

Accessible unitsare Type "B" accessible units meeting all of the
requirements of chapter 11 and that all doorswithin the units have a
minimum clear width of 31 3/4 inches as required by section 1008.1.1.

exception 8.

COMPLETE - Asadormitory, we have provided (5) Accessible units (of which 1
with

aroll in shower) as per 1107.6.2.2, (0) Type A units and the balance are
Type B units.

All doors within the units are 36" doors which should net 33" plus clear.

Question: Why doesthe City website say Chapter 11 of IBC 2003 was not
adopted by the City? Y et we are always asked to provide accessibility per
Chapter 117 I'mjust curious.

7b) We assert the Chapter 11 information because we |earned that it's
Federal Fair Housing and it would be "bad" goverment to ignore issues that
could come back to haunt aclient in the future.

COMPLETE - CWS (Thiswas always done as per item 7a above, see attached
certification)

8) On page A0.14, the roof and floor assemblies, there doesn't seem to be an
assembly for the Roof/Ceiling of the elevator shafts and the stairways that
complies with the requirements for type 5A construction.

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

COMPLETE - See attachments

9) There are no Mechanical, Plumbing or electrical planswith the
submissionsthat | have received for review. These must be submitted.

COMPLETE - Drawings were delivered to Lannie Dobson in Planning 11/7/07.

10a) With regard to the courtyard, | can't find where the code specifically
addresses this two concernsthat | have. #1: The separation of mixed uses,
if wetruly have mixed uses. | tend to think of this as any yard space,
subject to proper egress requirements though. | will get an IBC opinion this
week, haven't had a chance too yet, sorry.

COMPLETE - Attached code analysis assumes Assembly A-3 use in the courtyard
only for egress purposes, not mixed use.

10b)The second is the close proximity of the closest unitsthat are 16 feet
apart, giving us anet fire separation distance of 8 feet. | can't tell

from elevations what percentage of unprotected openings we have in these
area.

COMPLETE - 21.80% on the South Elevation and 24.10% on the North Elevation.
Asper Table 704.8, up to 25% is allowed unprotected up to 25% of the wall
area. See attached

spreadsheet analysis.

Comments Added 11/12/07 by Mike Nungent

11) I'm continuing the review and found that the Page 3 Certification form

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

references type 1A construction for the garage, page 2 of the Code Study
references 1B, and there are no UL Listed 3hr wall types or supporting
construction on pages A0.11 etc. Because we are using the design optionin
508.2, we need to establish these 3 hr. ratings and please provide these UL
listed assemblies and correct the code study.

COMPLETE - Attached is an updated Code Study that makes the corrections
noted to Type 1A construction for thefirst level. Thisfloor isentirely
supported by a steel frame and there are no bearing walls on thislevel,

thus no wall typeswith wall tagsfor 3 hour ratings. All of the floor
structures between the garage level and 1st floor are specified to be 3

hours per Floor Assemblies C3 and R3 on Drawing A0.14. All interior
beams/floors/roof decks and interior/exterior columns are scheduled to be
rated at 3 hour rated as per specification Section 07 81 00 APPLIED
FIREPROOFING, attached.

EricaMartin
Project Engineer
Pizzagalli Construction

(207) 761-1535 ext. 105

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

11/6/2007-1dobson: A couple of house keeping matters:

1) The City'scertification for building code complianceisjust for the foundation and done by Paul Becker, Please certify that your
design for the building meets the code on the appropriate form.

2) The page 3 certification form (the structural form) classifies the use of the structurea"I1" please submit the for with the proper use
groupsonit.

3) Please submit a COMcheck report for the project.

4) The statement of Special Inspections does not have the Inspectors or testing agencies assigned. Has Paul created and submitted a
new one?

5) Floor assembly C3 does not have an |1C rating thisis required per section 1207.3.
6) Please provide a bound spec book with atable of contents.

7) Please confirm that all unitsthat are not required to be Type "A" Accessible unitsare Type "B" accessible units meeting all of the
requirements of chapter 11 and that all doors within the units have a minimum clear width of 31 3/4 inches as required by section
1008.1.1. exception 8.

8) On page A0.14, the roof and floor assemblies, there doesn't seem to be an assembly for the Roof/Ceiling of the elevator shafts and
the stairways that complies with the requirements for type 5A construction.

9) There are no Mechanical, Plumbing or electrical plans with the submissionsthat | have received for review. These must be submitted.

10) With regard to the courtyard, | can't find where the code specifically addresses thistwo concernsthat | have. #1: The separation of
mixed uses, if we truly have mixed uses. | tend to think of this as any yard space, subject to proper egress requirements though. | will
get an IBC opinion thisweek, haven't had a chance too yet, sorry. The second isthe close proximity of the closest unitsthat are 16 feet
apart, giving us a net fire separation distance of 8 feet. | can't tell from elevations what percentage of unprotected openings we havein
these area.

Pleasefedl freeto call meif you have questions at 329-2354.
Thanks,
Mike

>>> "Benedict B. Walter" <BWalter@cwsarch.com> 11/02/07 8:08 AM >>>
Mike: Areyou back from vacation? | would like to conclude any outstanding
issues, specifically with regards to the classification of the courtyard, as

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
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soon as practical. | expect Pizzagalli isequally anxious to get the final
building permit in hand. Let me know how | can help. Thanks, Ben

Ben Walter AlA, Vice President
CWS Architects| Portland, Maine
T: 207-774-4441

F. 207-774-4016

----- Original Message-----

From: Benedict B. Walter [mailto:BWalter@cwsarch.com]

Sent: Sunday, September 16, 2007 6:55 PM

To: 'Mlke Nugent'; ‘tkrush@cwsarch.com'’; ‘emartin@pizzagalli.com'

Cc: 'DNoblet@pizzagalli.com’; 'Jeanie Bourke'; ‘Lannie Dobson’; 'Richard P.
Curtis

Subject: RE: Bayside Village Structural Permit ( Phasell )

Thanks Mike: Itisimportant that we follow up this week regarding how to
classify the courtyard. In my mind, that isthe one outstanding IBC issue

that | am aware of. If youwould like CWSto participate or facilitate a
discussion with 11C, we would be happy to do so. Let us know how you would
liketo proceed. Ben

Ben Walter AIA, Vice President
CWS Architects| Portland, Maine
T: 207-774-4441

F. 207-774-4016

----- Original Message-----

From: MIke Nugent [mailto:mjn@portlandmaine.gov]

Sent: Sunday, September 16, 2007 2:22 PM

To: BWalter@cwsarch.com; tkrush@cwsarch.com; emartin@pizzagalli.com
Cc: DNoblet@pizzagalli.com; Jeanie Bourke; Lannie Dobson

Subject: Bayside Village Structural Permit ( Phasell )

I've signed off on this permit will drop it of at City Hall tomorrow
(Monday).

Lannie, please attach the following Condition:

By going forward with the "structure only" permit, you will be proceding
at your ownrisk. Any code related issues that are discovered as a part

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

of

subsequent plan review, that require alterations to the building, will

have

to be corrected.

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable

to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



L ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercid

11/12/2007-Idobson: I'm continuing the review and found that the Page 3 Certification form referencestype 1A construction for the
garage, page 2 of the Code Study references 1B, and there are no UL Listed 3hr wall types or supporting construction on pages A0.11
etc. Because we are using the design option in 508.2, we need to establish these 3 hr. ratings and please provide these UL listed
assemblies and correct the code study.

>>> MIke Nugent 11/06/07 9:11 PM >>>
A couple of house keeping matters:

1) The City's certification for building code complianceisjust for the foundation and done by Paul Becker, Please certify that your
design for the building meets the code on the appropriate form.

2) The page 3 certification form (the structural form) classifies the use of the structurea"I1" please submit the for with the proper use
groupson it.

3) Please submit a COMcheck report for the project.

4) The statement of Special Inspections does not have the Inspectors or testing agencies assigned. Has Paul created and submitted a
new one?

5) Floor assembly C3 does not have an |1C rating thisis required per section 1207.3.

6) Please provide a bound spec book with atable of contents.

7) Please confirm that all unitsthat are not required to be Type"A" Accessible unitsare Type "B" accessible units meeting al of the
requirements of chapter 11 and that all doorswithin the units have a minimum clear width of 31 3/4 inches as required by section

1008.1.1. exception 8.

8) On page A0.14, the roof and floor assemblies, there doesn't seem to be an assembly for the Roof/Ceiling of the elevator shafts and
the stairways that complies with the requirementsfor type 5A construction.

9) There are no Mechanical, Plumbing or electrical planswith the submissionsthat | have received for review. These must be submitted.

10) With regard to the courtyard, | can't find where the code specifically addresses this two concernsthat | have. #1: The separation of
mixed uses, if wetruly have mixed uses. | tend to think of thisas any yard space, subject to proper egress requirements though. | will
get an IBC opinion this week, haven't had a chancetoo yet, sorry. The second isthe close proximity of the closest units that are 16 feet
apart, giving us a net fire separation distance of 8 feet. | can't tell from elevations what percentage of unprotected openingswe havein
these area.

Pleasefed freeto call meif you have questions at 329-2354.

Thanks,

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO
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132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercidl
Mike

>>>"Benedict B. Walter" <BWalter@cwsarch.com> 11/02/07 8:08 AM >>>
Mike: Areyou back from vacation? | would like to conclude any outstanding
issues, specifically with regards to the classification of the courtyard, as

soon as practical. | expect Pizzagalli isegually anxiousto get the final
building permitin hand. Let me know how | can help. Thanks, Ben

Ben Walter AlA, Vice President
CWS Architects | Portland, Maine
T: 207-774-4441

F: 207-774-4016

----- Origina Message-----

From: Benedict B. Walter [mailto:BWalter@cwsarch.com]

Sent: Sunday, September 16, 2007 6:55 PM

To: 'MIke Nugent'; ‘tkrush@cwsarch.com'; ‘emartin@pizzagali.com'

Cc: 'DNoblet@pizzagalli.com’; 'Jeanie Bourke'; 'Lannie Dobson’; 'Richard P.
Curtis

Subject: RE: Bayside Village Structural Permit ( Phasell )

Thanks Mike: It isimportant that we follow up this week regarding how to
classify the courtyard. In my mind, that isthe one outstanding IBC issue

that | am aware of. If youwould like CWSto participate or facilitate a
discussion with 11C, we would be happy to do so. Let usknow how you would
liketo proceed. Ben

Ben Walter AIA, Vice President
CWS Architects| Portland, Maine
T: 207-774-4441

F: 207-774-4016

————— Original Message-----

From: MIke Nugent [mailto:mjn@portlandmaine.gov]

Sent: Sunday, September 16, 2007 2:22 PM

To: BWalter@cwsarch.com; tkrush@cwsarch.com; emartin@pizzagalli.com
Cc: DNoblet@pizzagalli.com; Jeanie Bourke; Lannie Dobson

Subject: Bayside Village Structural Permit ( Phasell )

I've signed off on this permit will drop it of at City Hall tomorrow

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
132 MARGINAL WAY Bayside Village Student Housing LL | 247 COMMERCIAL ST
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Pizzagdlli 131 Presumpscot St Portland 2078742323
L essee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercidl
(Monday).

Lannie, please attach the following Condition:

By going forward with the "structure only" permit, you will be proceding
at your ownrisk. Any code related issues that are discovered as a part
of

subsequent plan review, that require aterations to the building, will
have

to be corrected.

11/21/2007-gg: issued permit to Ericathis morning per Mike Nugent, his conditions are not in the system, he said he emailed Jeannie
and Lannie conditionslast. .gg

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. Inaddition, if apermit for work described in the application isissued, | certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter al areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable
to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICAN ADDRESS DATE PHO

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TIT DATE PHO



